

City of Chicago



O2022-1330

Office of the City Clerk

Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

5/23/2022

Sponsor(s):

Misc. Transmittal

Type:

Ordinance

Title:

Zoning Reclassification Map No. 4-G at 1037 W 16th St, 1600-1638 and 1746-1758 S Miller St and 1018-1030 W

18th St - App No. 21035

Committee(s) Assignment:

2/035 Intro Date may 23, 2022

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended by changing all the C1-2 Neighborhood Commercial District and RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District symbols and indications as shown on Map 4-G in the area bounded by

West 16th Street; South Miller Street; West 18th Street; And the alley next west of and parallel to South Miller Street

to those of an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District and a corresponding use district is hereby established in the area above described.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

Common address of property: 1037 W. 16th Street; 1600-38 1746-58 S. Miller Street;

1018-1030 W. 18th Street

#21035 Intro Date May 23,2022

CITY OF CHICAGO

APPLICATION FOR AN AMENDMENT TO THE CHICAGO ZONING ORDINANCE

| APPLICANT | Board of Education for the City of Chica | ago |
|--|--|--|
| ADDRESS 42 | W Madison Street | CITY Chicago |
| STATEIL | ZIP CODE 60602 | PHONE 312-641-7144 |
| | n@nealandleroy.co@ONTACT PERSON | |
| | e owner of the property? YESnot the owner of the property, please prov | |
| regarding the own proceed. | Ruilding Commission of Chicago | he owner allowing the application to |
| regarding the own proceed. OWNER Public | Building Commission of Chicago | · |
| regarding the own proceed. OWNER Public ADDRESS 50 W | • | CITY Chicago |
| regarding the own proceed. OWNER Public ADDRESS 50 W STATE II | Building Commission of Chicago /. Washington St. Ste 200 | |
| regarding the own proceed. OWNER Public ADDRESS 50 W STATE II EMAIL sborstein If the Applicant/O | Building Commission of Chicago /. Washington St. Ste 200 ZIP CODE 60602 | CITY_Chicago PHONE312-641-7144 Scott Borstein, attorney for applicant |
| regarding the own proceed. OWNER Public ADDRESS 50 W STATE II EMAIL sborstein If the Applicant/Orezoning, please p | Building Commission of Chicago 7. Washington St. Ste 200 ZIP CODE 60602 n@nealandleroy.comONTACT PERSON Owner of the property has obtained a lawye | CITY_Chicago PHONE312-641-7144 Scott Borstein, attorney for applicance as their representative for the |
| regarding the own proceed. OWNER Public ADDRESS 50 W STATE II EMAIL sborstein If the Applicant/Orezoning, please p ATTORNEY So | Building Commission of Chicago 7. Washington St. Ste 200 ZIP CODE 60602 n@nealandlcrov.comONTACT PERSON Owner of the property has obtained a lawyer provide the following information: | CITY_Chicago PHONE312-641-7144 Scott Borstein, attorney for applicarer as their representative for the |

| | | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| On what date did | the owner acquire legal title to the subject property? 2/25/97 | | |
| Has the present of None | owner previously rezoned this property? If yes, when? | | |
| | | | |
| Present Zoning [| District C1-2 & RT-4 Proposed Zoning District RT-4 | | |
| Lot șize in squar | e feet (or dimensions) 73,925 square feet | | |
| existing 3 story elementary school building. Current Use of the property | | | |
| Current Osc of th | | | |
| | ning the property small part of the building and an existing playlot is located in | | |
| Reason for rezor | ning the propertysmall part of the building and an existing playlot is located in of the building is located in RT-4 - rezoning for all to be RT-4 for site work pur | | |
| Reason for rezor C1-2. The rest | mig the property | | |
| Reason for rezor C1-2. The rest to unify the split Describe the pro units; number of height of the pro School use - Cl | of the building is located in RT-4 - rezoning for all to be RT-4 for site work pur zoning districts from Cl-2 and RT-4 to one unified zone RT-4 posed use of the property after the rezoning. Indicate the number of dwelling parking spaces; approximate square footage of any commercial space; and posed building. (BE SPECIFIC) to correct and unify a split zone Cl-2 /Rt-4 to R hanging C1-2 District to correspond to those of an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat | | |
| Reason for rezor C1-2. The rest to unify the split Describe the pro units; number of height of the pro School use - Cl | of the building is located in RT-4 - rezoning for all to be RT-4 for site work pur zoning districts from Cl-2 and RT-4 to one unified zone RT-4 posed use of the property after the rezoning. Indicate the number of dwelling parking spaces; approximate square footage of any commercial space; and posed building. (BE SPECIFIC) to correct and unify a split zone Cl-2 /Rt-4 to RT | | |
| Reason for rezor C1-2. The rest to unify the split Describe the pro units; number of height of the pro School use - Cl | of the building is located in RT-4 - rezoning for all to be RT-4 for site work pur zoning districts from Cl-2 and RT-4 to one unified zone RT-4 posed use of the property after the rezoning. Indicate the number of dwelling parking spaces; approximate square footage of any commercial space; and posed building. (BE SPECIFIC) to correct and unify a split zone Cl-2 /Rt-4 to R hanging C1-2 District to correspond to those of an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat | | |
| Reason for rezor C1-2. The rest to unify the split Describe the pro units; number of height of the pro School use - Cl | of the building is located in RT-4 - rezoning for all to be RT-4 for site work pur zoning districts from Cl-2 and RT-4 to one unified zone RT-4 posed use of the property after the rezoning. Indicate the number of dwelling parking spaces; approximate square footage of any commercial space; and posed building. (BE SPECIFIC) to correct and unify a split zone Cl-2 /Rt-4 to R hanging C1-2 District to correspond to those of an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat d Multi-Unit District for site work purposes. Existing 3 story elementary school | | |

| COUNTY OF COOK STATE OF ILLINOIS | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| ERTH C. Smc Fi., being first duly sworn on | oath, states that all of the above | | | |
| statements and the statements contained in the documents submitted h | nerewith are true and correct. | | | |
| | | | | |
| Signature of App EPLN C. Son | licant 11TH - CYB DIR OF DEBUGH | | | |
| 9h day of 14y , 20 33 . | DESCH! | | | |
| | R L MCCONNACHIE Official Seal | | | |
| Notary Public Notary Pu | blic - State of Illinois on Expires Dec 6, 2022 | | | |
| For Office Use Only | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Date of Introduction: | | | | |
| File Number: | | | | |
| Ward: | | | | |

PROFESSIONALS ASSOCIATED
Cenetruction Legique as Survey Ce. Ltd
PROFESSIONAL, DESIGN FIRM NO. 184-002776 7100 N Trips Are, Linearment R, 60712 TEL (847) 678–3000 FAX (847) 678–2167 E-mail: proprehension-denses (641) com wer preferance (641) com PLAT OF SURVEY - Table 1000 (10 PERT) 1 had - 20 PL ĹOT 11 LOT 15 à LOT 18 1 LOT 19 į LOT 22 -S-MILER-LOT 47 ్ట్ క THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHOWN ON THE PLAY MERCON DRAWN IS A COPY OF THE ORDER, AND FOR ACCURACY SHOULD BE COMPARED WITH THE TITLE OF DEED T-ORDER HO: 22-89821 SCALE, 1 SHCH = 20 FEEY DATE, MARCH 22, 2022 ORDERED BY, JAQ CORP INT, P.C. - 4 - - W. 18TH - W NOW NILL STREET - - ST. -

NOTICE LETTER

May 9, 2022

Dear Property Owner:

In accordance with the requirements for an Amendment to the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, specifically Section 17-13-0107, please be informed that on or about May 23, 2022, the Board of Education for the City of Chicago ("BOE") will file an application to change the current split zone from C1-2 Neighborhood Commercial District and RT-4 Residential Two Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District zoning symbols and indications within the property located at 1037 W. 16th Street; 1600-38 1746-58 S. Miller Street; 1018-1030 W. 18th Street (known as the Joseph Jungman Elementary School (the "Property")) to those of an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District so that the entire Property is zoned as an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District.

School uses are not permitted within the C1-2 Neighborhood Commercial District. The BOE plans to undertake some mechanical, electrical and plumbing renovations at the School and cannot obtain their permits for this work while a portion of the Property is zoned C1-2. Thus, the purpose of this rezoning is simply to unify the existing split zoning districts of C1-2 and RT-4 to an RT-4 designation so the Property is properly zoned for a school use.

The BOE is located at 42 W Madison Street Chicago Illinois 60602. The owner of the Property is the Public Building Commission of Chicago, 50 W. Washington St., Chicago, Illinois 60602. The contact person for this application is Scott R. Borstein, Esq., Neal & Leroy, LLC, 20 South Clark Street, Suite 2050, Chicago, Illinois 60602, 312-641-7144.

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE APPLICANT IS <u>NOT</u> SEEKING TO REZONE OR PURCHASE YOUR PROPERTY. THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED BY LAW TO SEND THIS NOTICE BECAUSE YOU OWN PROPERTY WITHIN 250 FEET OF JUNGMAN ELEMENTARY AND THE PROPERTY.

Sincerely,

Sunt R But

Scott R. Borstein, Esq. Attorney for the BOE

Thomas M. Tunney, Chairman Committee on Zoning Room 304, City Hall 121 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60602

Re: Application for Rezoning Affidavit of Notice

Dear Chairman Tunney:

The undersigned, Scott R. Borstein, an attorney with the law firm of Neal & Leroy, LLC, on behalf of the Applicant, the Board of Education for the City of Chicago, proposing to change the zoning for the property located at 1037 W. 16th Street; 1600-38 1746-58 S. Miller Street; 1018-1030 W. 18th Street ("Joseph Jungman Elementary School" (the "Property")) from its current C1-2 Neighborhood Commercial District and RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District symbols and indications to an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District and a corresponding use district, certifies that he has complied with the requirements of Section 17-13-0107 of the Municipal Code of the City of Chicago by sending the attached letter by United States Postal Service First Class Mail to the owners of all property within 250 feet in each direction of the Property, as determined by the most recent Cook County tax records of Cook County, exclusive of public roads, streets, alleys and other public ways.

The undersigned certifies that the notice contains the common street address of the Property and Joseph Jungman Elementary School, a description of the nature, scope and purpose of the application; the name and address of the Applicant; the name and address of the owner; the date the Applicant intends to file the applications on or about May 23, 2022.

The undersigned certifies that he has made a bona fide effort to determine the addresses of the parties to be notified under Section 17-13-0107 of the Municipal Code of the City of Chicago and that the Applicant certifies that the accompanying list of names and addresses of surrounding properties located within 250 feet of the subject property, is a complete list containing the names and last known addresses of the owners of the property required to be served.

Very truly yours,

Sur R Pint

Scott R. Borstein

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9th day of May, 2022

Onder St Courachie
Notary Public

AMBER L MCCONNACHIE Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Doc 6, 2022

AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORIZATION

Timothy Knudsen Chairman City of Chicago Zoning Board of Appeals 121 N. LaSalle St. - Room 905 Chicago, Illinois 60602

APPLICANT:

Chicago Board of Education

RE:

Application for Amendment to Chicago Zoning Ordinance

PROPERTY:

Joseph Jungman Elementary School:

1037 W. 16th Street; 1600-38 1746-58 S. Miller Street; 1018-1030 W. 18th Street

Dear Chairman:

Please be advised that the undersigned understands that a sworn affidavit has been filed identifying the undersigned as having an interest in land subject to the application for amendment to Chicago zoning ordinance located at 1746 S. Miller Street. The undersigned, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that the undersigned holds that interest for itself and the public. Further, the undersigned hereby authorizes Scott R. Borstein and Neal & Leroy, LLC to file said Application for Amendment to Chicago Zoning Ordinance and any other related documents, on its behalf.

Public Building Commission of Chicago

Its: Chief Operating Officer

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY COOK)

Subscribed to before me, this 9th day of May , 2022.

and Almachie

Notary Public

AMBER L MCCONNACHIE Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Dec 6, 2022